OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 8(a) (2)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A, Martinez DATE: May 15, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr, SUBJECT: Resolution authorizing
County Attorney : settlement of claims with
Siemens Energy &

Automation, Inc.,
Resolution No. R-434-12

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Aviation Department and placed on the
agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Bruno A. Barreiro.

- b B, i]
R. A. Cuevas, j‘f}}
County Attorney

RAC/jls




Memorandum

Date: May 15, 2012

To: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Mayor _(—"7%>

< o

Subject:  Settlement Agreement wm Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc. for the Miami
International Airport North Srninal Development Program Baggage Handling System
Installation, Project No. B703A1, in the amount of $7,866,520

From: Carlos A. Gimenez

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners approve a Settlement Agreement
between Siemens Energy & Automation Industry, Inc. (Slemens) and Miami-Dade County (the
Counfy) in the amount of $5,866,520. This Agreement settles various contractor claims, including
those arising as a result of delays to the project and as a result of prolonged mediation of these
issues. This item also adds $2,000,000 to the contract allowance account for reservations of rights
and any future potential impacts to the contract. This Settlement Agreement will be effectuated by
the Board's approval of the attached Change Order No. MDAD-7 (Attachment A). The Baggage
Handling System has been operational since March 20, 2012, and it is performing substantially in
accordance with the recently agreed performance metrics between American Aitlines and the
County.

SCOPE

Miami International Airport (MIA) is located primarily within Commissioner Rebeca Sosa’s District
Six. However, the impact of this agenda item is countywide in nature as MIA is a regional asset.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE

The fiscal impact is $7,866,520. This Settlement Agreement is funded by monies transferred from
the approved Capital Improvement Program Contingency Account into the Siemens contract. This
Settlement Agreement does not increase the dollar amount of the approved Capital Improvement
Program budget and therefore no additional bond sale is required.

BACKGROUND

Due to delays with the Baggage Handling System project, on February 10, 2011, Siemens
submitted a claim for $28,647,310 which was rejected by the Miami-Dade Aviation Department and
later reduced and re-submitted on June 10, 2011, as a claim for $16,345,333 representing the
asserted value of delayed, disrupted, and otherwise impacted work. The North Terminal
Development management team negotiated with Siemens regarding this claim for over nine
months without significant progress. To avoid litigation and preserve progress on the job, the
County and Siemens agreed to mediate this claim. Prolonged mediation efforts resulted in a Final
Settlement of $12,723,149. To date, Siemens has been paid $8,473,149 toward the Final
Settlement from existing contract funds. The $5,866,520 included in this item constitutes a final
payment of $4,250,000 toward the mediated Final Settlement and provides $1,616,520 for time
extension compensation from February 15, 2012 through March 31, 2013.

A




Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page2 ~

Item From To Days Amount

$4,973,149.00

A. Partlal WOs 155/183/217

B. Phases 1 & 2 2128/201 2/14/2012 | 351 $ 3,500,000.00

Phase 1&2 - 2/15/2012

C. Completion (all phases) | ' proc i3 Joiatia0qy | 107172012 | 336 $ 4,250,000.00
FINAL SETTLEMENT 2128/2011 10/1/2012 | 581 $ 12,723,149.00
D. Additional time Phase 3 10/2/2012 3/31/2013 | 180 $1,616,520.00

NOTE: Siemens' claim (COP320) extended the contract to 3/22/2012. The original claim was for $28.6M
which was reduced to $16.5M and was finally settled for $12.7M.

This Settlement Agreement also includes additional time delays beyond the claim, additional
warranties, a fixed labor rate and adds $2,000,000 to the contract allowance account for
reservations of rights and any future potential impacts to the contract. The Miami-Dade Aviation
Department’s independent bond engineer, HNTB, concurred with this result.

This settlement fully liquidates all claims Siemens has for (a) compensable time extensions through
March 31, 2013, and (b) other project impacts based on events through March 20, 2012, which
included but are not limited to all claims for delay, acceleration, disruption, inefficiency, and all
claims for additional direct or indirect costs, financing costs, lost profit, or loss of opportunity for
those impacts.

The contractor also agreed to provide extended warranty coverage against rust and corrosion for
parts and equipment through February 16, 2017. The County has agreed to release §1,921,305,22
in currently held retainage and has agreed to consider the release of additional retainage when the
C-Shed is demolished. The County expects that this demolition will oceur in July 2012, which will
allow completion of various ramp work, the completion of the Federal Inspection Services area,

Jack Osterholt, Deputy Mé{yor



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: May 15, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R.A.C evas,!zr. SUBJECT: Agendaftem No. 8(a)(2)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked,

"3-Day Rule'" for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notifieation to municipal officials required prior to publie
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget

Budget required

SRR

Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager's
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s §
3/5%s , unapnimous ) to approve

~

Current information regarding fonding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required




Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(a)(2)
5-15-12

Override

RESOLUTION NO. R-434-12

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS
WITH SIEMENS ENERGY & AUTOMATION, INC;
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY
MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER
NUMBER MDAD-7 TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
CONTRACT WITH SIEMENS ENERGY & AUTOMATION,
INC. FOR NORTH TERMINAIL DEVELOPMENT
BAGGAGE™ HANDLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION,
PROJECT NO. B703A1, IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF
$7,866,520, WHICH AMOUNT IS INCLUSIVE OF
$5,866,520 TO SETTLE OUTSTANDING CLAIMS

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that hereby approves Change
Order Number MDAD-7 with Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc., relating to North Terminal
Development Baggage Handling System Installation, Project No. B703A1 at Miami International
Airport, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which change order
settles various contractor claims via payment of $5,866,520.00 and adds $2,000,000.00 into the
contract allowance account; authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to
execute and enforce same on behalf of the County.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Audrey Edmonson ,

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner  Joe A. Martinez

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

&




Agenda Item No. 8(a) (2)

Page No. 2

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman aye
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman aye

Bruno A. Barreiro aye Lynda Bell absent
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. aye Jose "Pepe" Diaz aye
Sally A. Heyman aye Barbara J. Jordan aye
Jean Monestime - aye Dennis C. Moss aye
Rebeca Sosa aye Sen, Javier D, Souto ~ aY¢

Xavier L. Suarez aye

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 15" day
of May, 2012. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption
unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this
Board; however, in the event that the Mayor chooses to waive his veto, this resolution shall be

effective when the attached Change Order is signed by the Mayor or County Mayor’s designee.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By: Christopher Agrippa

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as .. A
to form and legal sufficiency. }74"%_ tw \-\EWW\

David M. Murray -




£ MEAME — DADE COUNTY " ¥
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT .

GHANGE ORDER NO: MDAD-7 .- PROJECT NO.B703A1. . DATE: April 13, 2012
PROJECT NAME: MIA NTD Baggage Handllng Systeni Installation )
TO CONTRACTOR;: Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc. i

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED 70 MAKE THE FQLLCMIING CHANGES TO THE CURRFNT CONTRACT, AND TO PEREORM THE. WORK. BUBJEGT TOALL ‘CONTRAGT STIPULATIONS

AND COVENANTS,
ITEMIZATION AAN.D DESCRIPTIONS _BEG]N ON PAGE 2 OF THIS Gl'lANGE ORBER _'
SUMMARY OF GONTRACT AMOUNT ‘ ‘
ORIGINAL CONTRAGT AMOUNT sucssanren stioresness, §104,694,804,00
REASON FOR CHANGE:  .COST OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGES PREVIQUSLY ORDERED .............. $106,965,196.00
£ linguraia:thaqgg' ' V‘ADJUSTED CONTRAOT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER ....... .. $211,660,000.00
(5 Dmarﬁgpncfkaqhesied Chenge COSTOF CONSTRUCT(DN GHANGES THIS ORDER....‘......;.'..................; -------- $T BBB 520 00
£ Deslgn Errora Gliange : ADJUSTED CONTRAGT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER..... $219,528, 520, 00
+ Deaign Omisslon Change . PERCENT INCREASE, THIS CHANGE ORDER ,........ SR 7.61%

1 County Requested Change TOTAL PER CENT INCREASE TQ DATE. i issccssssssasmssnsnes 100.68%
E - EXTENSION OF TIME ALLOWED BY TH]S CHANGE 410 CALENDAR DAYS

CERT!FYING STATEMENT: ! hereby cenrify lhat. me supporlting cost data Included Is, !n my cansldensn’ opinlon, accurate; that the prices CIUOI'ECf
are falr and reaaanab!e andin pmperraau I'o the cost of the original work contracled for under benefit competrﬂve ]

bidding.

z@mﬂg ' Mé'ﬂﬂég%«g&ﬁ—méﬂ/fﬂ—

/: - DER:H%‘!ED Y .

-

ACCEPTED BY; APPFROVED:
-

BUDGET DIRECTOR
. 'DADE E‘.OUNTY’| Florida

By its BOARD OF GOUNTY COMMISSIONERS

v N “' SURETY "
Mool g,
RECOMMENDED; . \8 - By:
4-/1 | PROEST NANAGERTCH ] NEER - " Colnly Manager _ DATE -
e s e APPROVED:.. 452__-" ’ "l. WEL~ . ATYEST:.:
SN T ONSULJING ENGINEE E PT. BUS]NES PEVELOFMEN :
APPROVED: By’ S
L Deputy Clerk
oo La A2 9N
AR 25 20U ; _
FDE,195 2/98 ; 5, ‘ : T " Change Order No. MDAD:7
: ; . #ommess g : Project No. B703A1
Page 10f7



Bond No. 81883414

MIAMI — DADE COUNTY
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: MDAD-7 PROJECT NG, B703A1 DATE: April 13,2012
PROJECT NAME: MIA NTD Baggage Handling System Instaliation '
THCONTRACTOR: Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.

I(N)\B‘ll gE HEREBY REQUESTED TQ MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE CURRENT CONTRACT, AND TO PERFORM THE WORK SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS
VENANTS,

[TEMIZATION AND DESCRIPTIONS BEGIN ON PAGE 2 OF THIS CHANGE ORDER

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOU NT
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT... AR e R $104,694,804.00

‘REASON FOR CHANGE: COST OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGES PREVEOUSLY ORDERED.............. $106,965,186.00
C Regulalery Change ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER ... $211,660,000.00
I Olher Agency Roquested Change ~ COST OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGES THIS ORDER... .. $7,866,520.00
T Design Erors Ghange ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER $219 526,520.00
L Design Omission Change PERCENT INCREASE, THIS CHANGE ORDER .-..rereecemssesinies 751%

I Gounty Requested Change TOTAL PER CENT INCREASE TO DATE...cc.ccnuenssneieracrrriene 109.68%

EXTENSION OF TIME ALLOWED BY THIS CHANGE 410 CALENDAR DAYS

CERTIFYING STATEMENT: [ hereby certify that the supporting cost data included fs, in my considered opinion, accurate; that the prices quoted
are fair and reasonable and in proper ratio {o the cost of the original work contracled for under benefit compelitive

bidding.
SIGNATURE CONSULTING ARCHITEGT OR ENGINEER
SR A T S G T TR e TR S T R RN
TO BE FILLED OUT BY DEPARTMENT INITIATING CHANGE ORDER
DEPARTMENT FUNDS BUDGETED CODE : CERTIFIED BY
(' -
ACCEPTED BY: : g APPROVED:; s
cron BUDGET DIRECTOR
DADE COUNTY, Florida
4/ 25/12 By fis BOARD OF CQUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Stacy Rivera, Attorney-in-Fact & FL Non-resident agent
RECOMMENDED: : By:
PRQJECT MANAGER CHIEF ARCHITECT/CHIEF ENGINEER County Manager DAYE
APPROVED; ATTEST:
BINTB { CONBULTING ENGINEER), DEPT. BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT :
APPROVED: By:
DEPARTMENTAL DIRECTOR T Depuly Clerk
FD5.115 2/39 d : Change Order No. MDAD-7
Project No, B703A1

Page 10of 7




MIAMI — DADE GOUNTY
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: MDAD-7 PROJECT NO. B703A1 : DATE: April 13, 2012
PROJECT NAME: MIA NTD Baggage Handling System Instaliation :
TO CONTRAGTOR: Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.

ITEM 4: INCREASE THE OWNER'S ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT AMOUNT |
4.1 ltem 1 of this Change Order Increases the Owner's Allowance $2,000,000.00

Account of the contract and s intended by MDAD to provide C B
adequate funding to take carg of ‘cartain-tosorvad Claim @g=es = = 5 mpensmmm— e 5 i
specified below, if entitlement is demonstrated by the Gontractor,
and to address any remaining unforeseen work necessary for the
successful completion of the project. ;

i

1.2 ltem 1 of this Change Order provides funding for the Owner's | £
Allowarice Account and does not authorize the Contractor to either - ) i
perform the work described herein or entitle the Contractor to claim _ : : :

or receive payment of any of the funds referenced herein unless

nd untl a Work Order, duly executed pursuant to Contract

provisions, so authorizes and entitles the Contractor. Such Work -

Orders, when executed, shall contaln appropriate waiver, release,

and reservation of rights clauses pertinent to the work description
“and cost provisions included therein,

TEMZ: : -  §5,866,620.00

Agreement for Full and Finatl Resolution, Waiver and Release of . . :
Certain Costs and Expenses Afising Out of or-Relating to Unilateral .

Work Orders (“UWOs") 1-155, 1-183, 1-193, Contractor's Change

Order Proposal 320 ("COP 320", and any Other Events or

Circumstances Which Occurred or are Alleged fo Have Ocourred at .

any time prior to and Including March 20, 2012. :

The County, shall, by May 31, 2042, or soon thereafter as is
possible with the exercise of the County's best efforts, render
payment fo Contractor in the amount of $5,866,520.00. ('the
Payment”) Time is of the essence, although nothing in this -
Changde Order 7 shall obligate the Owrier fo render the Payment
absent approval of the Board of County Commissioners. I the
Board ©f County Commissioners does not approve the Payment in
full fo Contractor, or if Contractor otherwise does no! receive the
Payment In full, then Contractor agrees that the maximum amount
of its Claims, excluding the Reserved-Claims (defined in Section 3
below), Is $12,000,000.00 not including attorneys' or consultants’
fees and expenses. :

In consideration of and effective on Coniractoi's receipt of the
. Payment, Gontractor shall waive and release all claims or demands
for exira compensation for (2) compensable or non compensable
time extensions through March 31 2013, and (b) for other Project
impacts based on avents through March 20, 2012 (including but
not limited to all claims for delay, acceleration, disruption,
nefficiency, cumulative Impact, or otherwlse, and including but not
*“Jimited 1o all clalms for additional direct or indirect costs, home

FD5.115 2/80 : _ Change Order No, MDAD-7

Project No, R703A1
?, Pape20f 7



MIAMI — DADE COUNTY B

CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: MDAD-7 PROJECT NO. B703A1 DATE: Apiil 13, 2012
PROJECT NAME: MIA NTD Baguage Handling System Installation '
TO CONTRAGTOR: Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc. :

FD6.115 2/88

office expenses, financing costs, lost profit, or loss of opportunity
for those impacts)(collectively, “Claims"); this release, however, Is
subject to the reserved claims contained in Section 3 of this
Change Order ("the Reserved Claims,"). :

Notwithstanding, the preceding, nothing herein shall be construed

as an admission on the part of the Ownei that &ty Clairis or =~
Reserved Claims are valid either legally or factually, and nothing

herein shall serve as a walver of limitation on any _de%ense as may
be held by the Owner with respect to such Claim or Reserved
Claim. .

Under the Work Order agreement dated March 20, 2012 and .as

memorialized in Work Order 1-217 (both attached as Exhibit B), the
Owner paid Contractor US &3 500,000.00 for 351 calendar days of
fime extension compensation from February 28, 2011 through.
February 14, 2012. The Payment under this Change Order 7 is for
the additional 410 calendar days of time extension compensation
from February 15, 2012 through March 81, 2013 and for ‘other
Project impacts based on events through March 20, 2012, subject
{o the Reserved Clainis. ‘

Upon Cantractor's' receipt of the Paymeﬁt, Gontractor's wéiva{ and

‘release regarding the. Claims (subject to ihe, Reserved Claims) set

forth immediately above shall superseds the waiver and release in
the Work Order dated March 20, 2012 and as memorialized in
Work Order 1-217. Except for the Reserved Claims, Coniractor
expressly understands that all such cialms, rights, costs, or

expenses, inclusive of claims, rights, costs which are or were -’

purported to be reserved in Work Order 1-217 are ‘wholly and
without limitation waived and released (subject to the Reserved
Claims) by exeaution of this Change Order 7.

In the consideration for the terms of this. Change Order 7, the
Owner, for itself and its officers, employees, surefies, insurers,
attorneys, consultants, representatives, and agents, releases and
walves against Contractor any and all claims, disputes and causes
of action of any kind (including without limitation claims at law in
equity and under statute) for direct costs, indirect costs; liquidated
damages, or other damages of any kind or nature, regarding
Project events through March 20, 2012 (including without limitation

the subject matter conceming the UWOs, COP 320, the ECOP -

which Contractor withdrew before submiting COP 320, and the
Work Order dated March 20, 2012 and as memorialized in Work
Order 1-217); provided, however, that the County expressly

reservae, and does not.release or waive, any warranties, punchiist |

work claims for latent defects, or claims based on the material and
willful falsification of Project labor of equipment costs Except as

provided for In this Change Order 7, nothing contained herein shall -

deprive the County of any right or defense it otherwise holds under
the Contract. :

Change Order No. MDAD-7

Vo,

Project No. B703A1
Page 30f7




' CHANGE ORDER NO: MDAD-7

MIAMI — DADE COUNTY

CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

PROJECT NO. B703A1

PROJEGT NAME: WA NTD Baggage Handling System Instaliation
TO CONTRACTOR: Siemens Energy & Autornalion, Inc.

DATE: April 13, 2012

FDS5,115 298

ITEM 3; CONTRACTOR RESERVATIONS :

The Contractor expressly reserves, and does not release or waive,
claims or darmages for the following:- - = - - v e S

4. Unpaid base work, or unpaid work included In executed work
ordlers, such work orders being fimited to those shown on ihe
attached Exhibit A, - o

2. Billings against UWO 1-155, UWO 1-183, and UWO 1-193
3. Project impacts based on events after March 20", 2012,
including time extensions.  ~ )

4, Time extensions beyond March 31, 2013, or other project
impacis dus to building alterations or restricted access fo

installation or material handling areas through March 20, 2012 or.

due to events after March 20, _2012.

Notwithstanding the preceding, nothing herein shall be construed
as an admission on.the part of the Owner that any Claims ‘or
Reserved Claims are valid efther legally. or factually, and nothing
herein shall serve’as a walver or limitation on any, dafense as may
be held by the Owner.with respect to such Claim or Reserved

Claim.

ITEM 4: WARRANTY

Contractor shall provide extended warranty coverage against rust
and corrosion through February 16, 2017 for certain parts and
equipment as fully deseribed in the letter from Shane Alton to Juan
Carlos Arteaga dated March 1, 2012 (attached as Exhibit C). The

* Owner and Contractor reserve any contractual rights or defenses

they have in accordance with the Contract Documents regarding
the explration date for the Design Warranty. :

ITEM 5: CONTRACT LABOR RATE

For any labor vate-related fime extension claims based on events
after March 20, 2012, and not otherwise expressly resolved,
released or waived under this Change Order 7, the Owner. and
Contractor sfipulate that the labor "burn rate” shall be US
$6.000.00° éach day, plus 8% for SG&A and 5.11% for profit
{"Labor Burn Rate”). The Labor Bum Rate shall escaiate by 3% on
March 20 of each successive year. .

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

o Change Order No. MDAD-7

Project No. B703A1

P{age 40f7




MIANI — DADE COUNTY
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: MDAD-7 - PROJECT NO. B703A1
PROJECT NAME: WA NTD Baggage Handling System Installation
TO CONTRAGTOR: Slemens Energy & Automation, Inc.

DATE:

April 13, 2012

TTEM 6: RETAINAGE

“The Gounty.shall release. $1,921,305.22 in currently held retainage.
This payment shall be made upon receipt of a pay application by’
the Contractor, and payment shall be made in accordance with the
{erms and conditions of the Contract. The County may release
additional retainage upon the date the C-Shed is demolished. -

Except as specifically noted herein, the terms and conditions of
the Contract Documents remained unchanged. :

Justification: County Requesied Change

$0.00

Change Order No. MDAD-7

FD5.115 2199

Projfect No. B703A1
Page 50f7



MIAMI - DADE COUNTY
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: MDAD-T . PROJEGT NO. B703A1 DATE: April 13, 2012
PROJECT NAME: MIA NTD Baggage Handling System Installation ' '
TO CONTRACTOR: Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.

RESERVED FOR POWER OF ATTORNEY -

Change Onc!er No. MDAD-7

: FD5.1152/99
Project No, B703A1

/2 . | Page 6of7 .



WMIAMI — DADE COUNTY

CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: MDAD-7 FROJEGT NO. B703A1
PROJECT NAME: MIA NTD Baggade Handling System Installation
TO CONTRAGTOR: Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.

DATE: April 13, 2012

RESERVED FOR FLORIDA INSURANGE LICENSE

" FDE.115 288

i

Change Order No. MDAD-7
Project No. B703A"
Page 7 of 7




hibh POWER Federal Insurance Company  Atin: Surety Department
Chu OF Vigilant Insurance Company 15 Mountain View Road

CHB
Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE

COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constifute and

appaint Aiza Lopey, Jeannette Porrini and Stacy Rivera of Hartford, Connecticut

each as thelr fue and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execule under such designation in their names and fo affix their corporate seals to and defiver for and on thelt behalf as surely
thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings cbligafory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any
insttuments amending or altering the game, and consents to the modification or alleration of any instrument refemed to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested
these presents and affixed thelr'corporate seals on this 5th  dayor October, 2011,

A W/

Kenneth C. del, Assistant Secretary

Wen /m B. Nomis, Jr., Vice Pmiziey
STATE OF NEW JERSEY % :
59.
County of Somerset

ontis  S5th  dayof October, 2011 before me, a Nolary Public of New Jersey, personally.came Kenneth C, Wendel, to me
known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PAGIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which
executed the foregoing Power of Attomey, and the sald Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Asslstant Secretary of FEDERAL
INSURANGE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIG INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the
_ foregoing Power of Attomey, are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authorily of the By~ Laws of said, Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attomey as
Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that he Is acquainted with David B. Noris, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and thatihe
signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subseribed to sald Power of Atorey is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by autherity of sald By-
Laws and in deponent’s presence.

Notarial Seal

Notary Public

L é =7
CERTIFICATION
Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INS_URANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

“All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behaif of the Company, elfhier by the Ghairman or the
President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, Jointly with the Secrelary or an Asslstant Secretary, under their respective designations. The
signature of stich officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chalrman, President, any Vice President, any
Assistant Vice President, any Secrelary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile fo any power of attomey or to any
certificate refating Ihereto appainting Assistant Secretarios or Attomeys- in- Facl for purposes only of executing and aftesting bonds and undertakings and.other
writings obligatory In the nature thereof, and any such power of attomey or certificate-bearing such facsimile slgnature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding
upon the Company and any such power so executed and cerlified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Cormpany
with respect to sny bond or undertaking to which it Is attached.”

1, Kenneth €, Wende, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANGE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY
(the “Companias™ do hereby cerify that

() the foregoing exiract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct, ;

(% the Companles are duly licensed and autharized fo transact surety business In all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbla and are
authorized by the U.S, Treasury Department, Further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed In Puerto Rico and the U.S, Virgin Istands, and Federal is licensed In
American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinges of Canadd exoept Prince Edward island; and

{iy 1he foregoing Power of Attarney is {rue, correct and in full foree and effect.

April 2012

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this 25th day of

----- L fheil

Kenneth G, Wendel, Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER
MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABQVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903- 3656
e-mail;_surely@chubb.com

Form 15-10-0225B-U (Ed. §- 03} CONSENT /5

KATHERINE J. ADELAAR
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSFY :
Ne. 2316685 / e iy
Commission Explres July 14, 2014 /‘// -




‘ . ALEX st

Chief Finape
& ;

NON-RESIDENT
LICENSE

e B PR

. § HOTICE" T2 nonresidont Teangs !
* fudhes Brritoq 1o ONLYY Wose chisoeg ofig )

4 ¥l be ovemad accordingly. By,

g hrenses st have BN 3cine apnoumen] wit

A3 Rewsy Sadesg, |

ave and is
39Ur Roma staia,

N L]
gréstucls of yerages

b o




Exhibit A to Change Order MDAD No. 7

MIA NTD BHS Program -- unpaid base work and extra work items

Open items as of April 4, 2012:

COP No. Description Proposed Value
286 BHS Advice for Live Operations $1,285,857.00
'[The County and Contiactor feachied a negotiated |~
lump sum settlement of COP 286 and COP 369 on
April 3, 2012, to be memorialized in Work Order
1-218 for $2,114, 405.00]
318 EFIS Re-check OS Conveyor, T-9 Conveyor and $257,242.00
Existing CD#19 Modifications
328 Technical Engineering Support $286,415.00
338 April 01, 2011 Investigation $77,815.00
343 MIA NTD AA Transition Issues $328,053.00
351 Reinstatement and test period maintenance $680,852.00
359 7,500 Bag Test Scheduled for October 19, 2011 $125,048.00
364 Water Damage Repair 10-17-11 $12,392.00
369 Electrical, Mechanical, CBRA, and Ticket Counter $987,907.00
Advice for Live Operations
[The County and Contractor reached a negotiated
-} Jump sum settlement of COP 286 and COP 369 on
April 3, 2012, to be memorialized in Work Order
1-218 for $2,114, 405.00]
370 X4 Side Guards Clearance Bars, and Control $51,967.00
Station Relocation
372 Temporary F1/F2 Conveyor Modifications for E- $56,302.00
| FIS Recheck Operations
TBD Parts for Startup PREP WO TBD
Contractor | COPs and other work, plus retainage, referenced in | See Pay App
Application | Pay Application No. 109 No. 109
for
Payment
No. 109

$803723v1

L/



Allowance Account Work Order # 1- 217 E,XHIB_'_T S L
OWNER'S GENERAL ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT .. T
LOCATION: Miami International Airport - North Terminal Development _## 9.5 ,

EN i 2 (3= iy
PROJECT NO. B703A1 .. DATE: ‘322112 . 4 . .
PROJECT NAME:  MIA-N.T.D. Automated Baggage System DESCRIPTION; Extension of Time and Related Compensation '

Installation £ W %
TO CONTRACTOR: Sietens Energy and Automation, Tne. " OPWO; - N/A

The Contractor i3 hereby authorized to make Ath,e following Changes to the cument Contragt, and perform the Work subject ‘t{} ali'Cont:ract. h
stipulations and covenants. : ’

ITEMNO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK . } . AMOUNT
1 This Work Order relates to the Miami International Airport Baggage Handling System project ' $3,500,000.00

(Project). The Counfy previously authorized payments and gave time. oxtensions to.Confractor.. ... ; s s

under the foliowing Unilateral Work Orders ("UWO") for the Project: US$1,631,218.00 and 245
calendar days under UWO 1-155; US$3,009,931.36 and 336 calendar days under UWO 1-183; dnd
- US$332,900.89 wnder UWO 1-193 (the "Previously Authorized Payments And Time"). Under this -

Wotk Ocdor, the Ovwner will pay US$3,500,000 to Coniractor in addition to the Previously
Authorized Payments And Time, on the terms set fosth below: . ‘ cor 0
a. The Owner shall pay the amownt of US$3,500,000 (in addition to the Previously Authorized
Payments And Time) to Contractor by wire transfer on or before March 23, 2012, for additional
time extension compensation for 351 calendar days from Rebruary 28, 2011, through February 14,
2012 (the "Payment"). ’ C

b. Contraotor acknowledgos and acoepts the time extensians set forth In the UWOs, including
without Hmitation, the revised Substantial Compietion Date for FIS Phase 3 of Ootober 1, 2012:

¢. Auy warrantics applicable to Bag Operations Phases 1 & % shall expire on February 15, 2013, . .
arid any FIS Phese 3 warranties shall expire on March 31, 2014, -

+ d. In consideration for receipt of the Payment and for other valuable consideration, Confractos, for ]
itself and its parents, affilintes, sharehwiders, officers, dixeciors, employces, sutétics, insurers, -
attorneys, consuliants, representafives, and agents, releases and waives against the Owier ooy and -
all claims for the 351 day time extension compensation throngh February 14, 2012 (including
without lmitation any such clairs within COP 320); provided, howaever, that Contractor expressly.
reserves and doos not release or waive, any other claims and damages for other delays and for other
digruption, acceleration and cumulative impacts, but expressly agrees that the meximum amount of
those reserved claims and damages is $12,000,000,00 (not inchuding atiomeys' or consultants' fees
and expenses). Further, the Owner and Contractor agree that Contractor's release and waiver dosg
1ot affect the Proviously Authorized Payment Auid Time or any other Project issues, including
without limitation compensation for unpaid Work Orders (execufed or in cuirent negotiations).

. Notwithstanding the preceding, nothing herein shall be construed ag an admission on the part of the
Owner that any such reseved claims are validl cither legally or fitually, and nothing herein shall
serve os a waiver or limitation on any defense as may be keld by the Owner with respect 1o such

- glaim, .

©. In consideration for tlie terms of this negotiated lump sum Work Otder, the Owme, for itgelf and -
its officers, employees, sutetles, insurers, atiorneys, consultants; representatives and ageils, releases.
and waives dgainst Contractor any and alf claims; disputes and causes of action of any kind
(including without Limitation both claims at law and in equity) for direct costs, indizect costs, times-
extensions, ‘or other datiages, regarding Project ovents to date (including without limitation the
subject mater conceming the UWOs, COP 320 and previously withdrawn ECOP); provided,”
however, that the Owner expressly reserves, and doss not reléase or walvé, sy existing warranties,
punchlist work, or claims for latent defects or for materlal and willful falsification of Project Inbor’
o equipment costs. * o ' : o
£. For any labor rate-related time extonsion claims based on events after the date of this Work Order
and not otherwise expressly resolved, lensed or waived uador this Werk Order, the County and
Contractor stipulate that the labor “bum rate” for direct and indirect cosig shall be US $8,000.00
each day, - plus 6% for SG&A and-5.11% for profit ("Labor Burn Rate™). The Labor Buta Rate
shalt escalate by 3% each year on the anniversary date of this Work Order. -

18




e

“g. Except for the stipulated Labor Bam Rate, the Ovmér and Contractor apree that this negotiated
Jump' sun Work Order shall not constitate or be used as preueclent for any future’ negotlated lump
sum Work Orders or claims, - b ~

1. The Owner- and Contractor have made and agread to this ncgatmted lump sutn Worl Order co - o L !
withowit any ddmiesion of lisbility, but instead to avoid costly ﬂtigatwn ragardmgthé sihject clauna e . : :
_ and damages.

i Contractor's next schedule update sthl bie ravised fo lhe exlcntnecessary tomcmpomte fthe Work
required herein to the Owner's satsfaction, Also, within two (2) weeks from the date of execittion of -
this Work Order, Contrnotor shall sobmit a revised schedule of values acceptable to Owner
incorporating Work Order #1-217 and shall thereafter bill Owner for the potformanceof Work Order -
#11-217 Work within Contractar’s xogulas, pedodic payment applications. Except ag specifically set
forth herehn, the temm nnd cundttions of lhe Contract Documents are unehnnged by this Work Order,

‘Tiis ogotisted Gisiip swh Work Order constifites the entire fid binding agrecient betweeri the
Owner snd Contractor with respect to the stated subject matter; hoWever, except a3 expressly-set
forth hievein, the Commat])ocuments remam unahanged,

.mgmcmrmﬂ; COUNTY REQUESTED CH.ANGE : i = R L o
1 Resolutlon of Hime impact compensation th:wgh 02{14f2ﬂ12 anslng out of time extensiony gmnted L . . T
in.UWOs 1-155, 1-183 and 1-193,

¢ . e I
¥ . ' o & = x . - ny M |
REASON FOR CHANGE: - ’ . . '] |
* Regulatory Change ORIGINALALLOWANCE ACCOUPTI‘AMOUNT. cemeumncanns B 49 965,29600 ’ . i{!
Other Agenoy Requested Change INCREASE. GENERAL ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT (CO #5) ... §  56,000,000.00 . LEd
Design Brrors - TOTALALLOWANCE ACCOUNT AMOUNT........ccvaees 5 10596529600 . LT
Design Omissions " - PREVIOUS WORK ORDERS TODATE . +vveiveennnn rrn - $ _ 98,778,894.25 . e
County Hoyuested Chnnges _ PREVIOUS BALANC:BMALLOWANGEACC@UNT....._. “$ 718640175 :
Unforeseet or Unforeseeable Conditions . - 'AMOUNT OF TIHIS WORK. ORDER NO. . cdierisanvaavannaiiie § 3,500,000.00 :
omai;mmcanAirﬁm(AA)kequt .- BALANCEIN ALI.OWANCBACCOUNT Swimiiivigs .o SE86A0178 ‘
A/E CERTIFYING STATEMENT:

I hercby ceatify that the supporfing cost date and joformation herem ulcludeci iy, in iny consxdemd opin{uu, accliate; ﬂmt ﬁle prices quoled are fair and
reasonable and In pmper “ratio to the cost of the otigingl work contracted for under benefit dompetitive biddi ; . .

L smiay
APPROYED: PROIECT CONSULTANT/ A/ ‘ . DATE
WAME; ROBBRTBAKFR. (URS] g

Dk s N -.s;;/;a;;;

A D: MDAD/D :MGR.,MNORJ'I'&'AFIP odae . m?mnwdwmummncrmn : DATB = )
NAME: MILTOJ L. COLLINY - Co PRINY NAME: -TOSE REMIS P BoooomE L g
| 3IZ3|IZ_ By pr \p“P oslzshz a1

TV DA API’!!OVBD:I\-D DAhmbmznnsmNA

]!RINT NAME; WILLIAM STUENKEL
Attached; DBBJBBB SUPPLEMENT SHEET -
ces A&Bf&mmwrﬂmmNTD Projects ControlMin. Aiﬂicmmtn Mnm:an-ahou!



- Allowance Account Work Order # 1- 217 -
OWNER'S GENERAL ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT ..

DBEICSBE SU'PPLEI\IENT SH EE

PROIECTNO. . BIO3AL". ~ . DATE: . apanz-
. PROJECT NAME: -N.T.D. Antomated Baggage System _ DESCRIPTION: Edenmon of Time and Relntcd Compmsauon
. Installation

" SubName:

' _ _Si:b_-Namé:

_TO CONTRACTOR: SicmenanergyandAu!nmshun,Ino ©LPWO: . NA.

Hkkxxras ** Wk 6 % % % MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO APPROVAL * 5 # % ¥4 s a' s s kman

- Ya s v gy ﬁ .-

Existing Subcontraotor(s) fo Perform Work:

- -_I_ffes: _' _

. Code:

Amount:

Sib-Name:

__Code:.

Amount:

Amount:

Sub-Name:

Coder .

. Amount: .

“ Sub-Nams:

S:;B-Name:

Code: .

Code:

' 'l-f_Nq:_"'

© SubMNamei

Codes.

‘Amount:

- Amount:

 Sub:Name: -

Code:.

Sul;'—:l_\la.me: i

Awnount: -

- Amounti

. Code:

Sub-Namg; -

(CODE; DBE-DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE CSBE-COMMUNITY SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Cd;ini_ =

. Amount;

Amnt;nt} ’

—m—— [




Worlk Oi'der

Tlns Work Order relatas fo the Miami Intemattonal Airport Baggage Handling System pm_]cct
_ (Proj ect). 'The County previously authorized payments and gave time extensions to Contractor
under the following UWOs for the Project: US $1,631,218.00 and 245 calendar days wnder
UWO 1-155; US $3,009,931,36 and 336 calendar days under UWO 1-183; and US $332,000
under UWO 1-193 (Previously Authorized Payments And Time), Under this Work Order, the
‘County will pay US $3,500,000,00 to Contractor in addition to the Prevlous[y Authorized .
Paymems And Time, on ﬁ:e terms set forth below in Item No, 1. .

Desc ﬁon ufw_nl. : _ A $ Rt e ..: __'. B p— ..‘l. A-:‘..‘...A..!.!
P R L R '
. Iti consideration of the tiatitual covenants herein and other good and Valusble consideration, the

 teceipt and adequacy of wiuch is heteby acknowledged by the parties, the County and Contractor -
" agree as follows: .

1. Under UWOs 1-155 and 1-183, the ‘Substaniial Completmn Date for FI3 Phase 3 is extended -
to October 1, 2012, _

- 2. The County shnll pay tlm US $3, 500,00{} 00 (m addition to the Prevmusly Autlmnze&
Paymenits And Tinie) to Contrdctor by wire transfer ori or before March 23, 2012, for tirne
extension compensation for 351 eaie.ndm days ﬁ‘om February 28, 2011, through February 14
201 2 (Payment) ) 3

3. Any warrantios for Bag Oparatmns Phases 1 & 2 shall expite on Februaxy 15‘ 2013 Any FIS_ :
'Phase 3 warranties shall explte on March 31, 2014, :

4, In cons;deratwn for recmpt of the Paymcnt and for other valuabla consxdererhon Cantraotor, L

+ - for itself and its parents; affiliates, shareholders, officers; chrectors employees, sureties, insurers, . - - ;!
gttorneys, consultants, representahvcs, and agents, releases and waives against the County any - , ;

and all claims for the 351-day time extenslon compénsation through Pebruary 12, 2012 C :
{inchuding without limitation any such-claims within COP 320); provided, however, thet
Coniractor expressly reserves, and does not release or waive, any claims and damages for other
delays and for disruption, acceleration arid cumulative impacts but expressly agrees thatthe =
‘maximtim amount of those reserved claims and damages is $12,000,000,00 (uot mciudmg =
attorneys® or consultants’ fees and expenses), Further, the parties agres that Contractor’s release
and waivegloes not affect the Previously Authorized Payments And Time or any other Project -
issues, including without limitation compensation for unpaid Work Orders (executed or in
- ovirrent niegotlations). Notwithstanding the preceding, nothing herein shall be construed as an.
sidmission on the part of the County that any such reserved claims are valid either légallyor -~
' factually, aid nothing herein shall serve as a waiver or limitation on- any defanse as may be. held N
by the Couniy w:th respect to suoh olaim, . :

2 ' B7E626hvt ' S 1




5, Inthe consideratmn for the terms of this negotlaxed !ump sum Work Order, the’ County, for

- itselfand its officers, employees, suroties, insurers, attorneys, consultants, representatives; and
agents, releases and waives against Coniractor any and all claims, disputes'and caitges of action.
- of any kind (including without limitation both claims ut Iaw and in equity) for ditect costs,
indirect costs, time extensions, or other damages, regarding Project events to date (including

without limitation the subject matiet concerning the UWOs, COP 320 and previotsly mthdram-

- ECOP); provided, however, that the County expressly reserves, and does not relense or waive,
any existing warranties, punchlist work, or claims for latent defects or for matena[ and willfol -
falsification of Project labor or equlpment costs. _ ,

" 6. Fors any labor mte-related time extensmn ciaims based on events aﬂer the date nf this Work
Order and not otherwise exprossly ésolved, :eleased or.waived under this Work Order, the.
County and Contractor stipulate that the ialmr “burn rate” for direct and indirect costs shall be

U'S $8,000.00 each day, plus 6% for SG&A and 5.11% for profit (Labor Bum Rate), The Labor

Burn Rate shall escalate by 3% each year on the anniversary date of this Wotk Order. -

7. Expect for the stipulated Labor Burn Rate, the. County and Contractor agree ﬂmt this

negotiated lump sum Work Ordet shall not constitule or be used as ptecedent for any fuiure R

negotiated lump sum Wotk Orders or clalms.

8. The County and Coniraetor have reached this negoﬁated lump sum Wotk Order without any -

admission of liability, but instead to avoid costly lmgaﬁon rcgarding the subject claims and
damages. ; '

9. This negotiated luinp suin Work Order coﬂstitutes the entire and hinding aﬁfemnelit bbtvjveén‘ N

the parties with respect to the stated subject matter,

Accepted as of March 20, 2012: -

By:% 7 A %%,/ 3(‘-’/!1-. _

Accepted:- Contractor Date -

Print Name: 1,};{%,;, fg:ﬂ%-ib_

.-'s:sszg‘ziv;_:.. ' . T L

2y




= Ag. 're'emei:fi

: 'I'he County, subject to the appmval of the Board of Cnunty Comrmsmoners agrees 16 pay

- $4,250,000.,00 to Contractor for the remaining portions of Unilateral Work Orders 1-183 and 1~
193, inclusive of time extensions through Ogiober 1, 2012, and for any claims regarding COP

320 ot otherwise based on events through the date of this Agreement, and subject to the -

-negotiation of reasonable and comnmercial terms (including an appropriate mutual release) in -

- accordanioe with the parties’ agreement, to be inemorialized in a separate written document

- Betvreen. the pattios on or before April 3, 2012, The Couity shall submit and support the I'ﬂqueSt- -
T foi $4,250,00000 16 the Board of County Commiissioners as soon as practicable once the written

document memorializing this Agreement is excouted by the parties, Nothing contained in this
. Memorandum shall obligate the County to render any payment abyent actlon of the Board of -
'- County Cummwsmncrs -

"  Agreed as ofMarch 20, 2012:

(&‘Ir-’ % %’Y &.«’3//?/

Accepted Chntractor ,/_ “ Date.
PnntName' T, gﬂ_raﬂ )'{.MW‘(,D

Lﬂu@xﬂﬁm oalwlie E
?ﬁi}ﬁ—t’%

soommended; Project Manager " Date, -

R 71 ) I

23

Bl T .

RIS i e




AT e L e T - Y Baeme |
SIEMENS To 7 Infrastructuie 8 Cities
Merohd,2012. 0 T T
Juan Carlos Atteaga .~
NTD Baggage Project -~ - ...
- Miami Infernationst Alrport *

P.0. Box 025504
- Niami, FL33102

© . RE: Bquipment Rust & Gorroslon Exlonded Wartanly Letler of Agreemeritrev -~~~ | |

U D Ao

" This letter agraeriiont represents tie final agreeent betwoeri the paitieswith fegards to fhe final dloseoutof

the rust and-corresion punehlist llems and & warranly, extenslon for the-equipment assoclated with these items -

as outlined below. The followlhg ternms shiall constitute a final tesalution of the disputed llems: . -

'U;ﬁoﬁ{akéwflaﬁ of this agraement, ai_[ 'ﬁkgsat_:hll’a;:l!éﬁ;si*ga,’lat@dftci:gr‘u_s,l and-corroslon as shown onExfilbitA s’h.étl-_ ;
* e cansiderad 100% closed-andiotherwisa complele. In considaratlon of this-agresmeiit and contingentilpon ™ -

sallsfaction of such terms, Slamens agress to provide:an axtended warranty llnilted ta:componénts ldenlified
In Exhibit A to this Agreement.as having rusteorosion: This extendad-warrarily Is liniligdito the repalranidt
. replaceinént of a BHS-componentildentifiedih Exhibit A vifiose functional'or safe operation as. recjuliad. by
specifiodtions has been:compromlised:solely as-:resultof damage causet! by the tust/corosion on the
Ideritifiod component. ‘This extended warranly shall-expire on February 16, 2017, The ivormal warraily
ekclusions of the: Contract ghdll retali In-full force‘and effect, - R = I

" Additionally, f8 partofthls agresmont, Sisinans agrees fo repali andler replace Instelled controf statlon. -
cormponients assoclated with these corfoslon punchllst lisms or as:otherwise olitiined n ExhIbRt B,

o 'Plaaé{éﬁlgnl(y_yﬁ(rrfa_'grééimm-<td;'ihe§e.ftéFMs an‘;i?eexaéitlons:Bvétgp;m_ttiré beinw... e ‘

Bestregards, |+ AGREED@NGACGEPTED: - AGREEDand ACCEPTED;

' Shianeston
81, ProfectManager . -
Slemens Industry,dne,”. -

ce: JMillanGlegg - MDAD -

.~ Slepheh Kramar— Slemens -~
o KevinWilbex—URS o
~ Lanry Schnelder—URS ™ -

Bieniensfidiste e, - . - . posiiuddioes: < . - . of

iz o Ofcondiwes . .
. Infrasteuctire & Glfos.estor - . - e e T RO.DEcets200. - - Y00 EsENS Blvg Sulla 2008 -
Yoge e T G W ST - DEWApot, E76261 - - CDFWAlpod IR 7658 -

Yol 972:847-2900 -

o




